

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
NORFOLK DIVISION**

IN RE: ZETIA (EZETIMIBE) ANTITRUST  
LITIGATION

MDL No. 2836  
No. 2:18-md-2836-RBS-DEM

This Document Relates to: All End-Payor Actions

**END-PAYOR PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT, ENTRY OF  
FINAL JUDGMENT AND ORDER OF DISMISSAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....2

I. The EPPs’ Claims and Procedural Background.....2

II. Plan of Distribution.....6

ARGUMENT .....7

I. The Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate and Warrants Final Approval.....7

A. Legal Standard .....7

B. The Settlement Satisfies the *Jiffy Lube* Test for Fairness. ....9

1. The Posture of the Case Favors Settlement. .... 10

2. Extensive Discovery Was Conducted in This Case..... 11

3. Settlement Negotiations Were Conducted at Arm’s-Length. .... 12

4. Co-Lead Counsel Is Highly Experienced in Complex Antitrust Class  
Action Matters. .... 13

C. The Settlement is Adequate and Reasonable Under *Jiffy Lube*. ....13

1. The Relative Strength of Plaintiffs’ Case and Applicable Defenses. .... 14

2. Anticipated Duration and Expenses of Additional Litigation..... 16

3. Solvency of Defendants. .... 17

4. Opposition to the Settlement..... 17

CONCLUSION.....18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Brown v. Transurban USA, Inc.*, 318 F.R.D. 560 (E.D. Va. 2016) ..... 10

*Burke v. Shapiro, Brown & Alt, LLP*, Case No. 3:14cv838, 2016 WL 2894914, (E.D. Va. May 17, 2016)..... 13

*Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.*, 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015)..... 15

*Flinn v. FMC Corp.*, 528 F.2d 1169, (4th Cir. 1975))..... 17

*Gagliastre v. Capt. George's Seafood Restaurant, LP*, 2019 WL 2288441 (E.D. Va. May 29, 2019) ..... 12

*In re Celebrex (Celecoxib) Antitrust Litig.*, 14-cv-00361, 2018 WL 2382091, (E.D. Va, Apr. 18, 2018)..... 10, 11, 13, 16, 18

*In re Lumber Liquidators Chinese-Manufactured Flooring Prods.*, 952 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2020) ..... 7

*In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.*, 148 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D. Va. 2001) ..... 8, 9, 13, 15, 17

*In re NeuStar, Inc. Sec. Litig.*, 2015 WL 5674798 (E.D. Va. Sept. 23, 2015)..... 8, 9

*In re The Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.*, 265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009)..... 10, 11, 13, 14

*In re Zetia (Ezetimibe) Antitrust Litig.*, 2019 WL 6122038 (E.D. Va. Oct. 1, 2019)..... 3, 4, 9

*Lomascolo v. Parsons Brinckerhoff, Inc.*, Case No. 1:08 cv 1310, 2009 WL 3094955, (E.D. Va. Sept. 28, 2009)..... 9

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*, 396 F.3d 96, 116 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 12

*In re Jiffy Lube Sec. Litig.*, 927 F.2d 155, (4th Cir. 1999)..... 8, 9, 14, 16

*S. Carolina Nat’l Bank v. Stone*, 139 F.R.D. 335, (D.S.C. 1991)..... 9

*Sims v. BB&T Corp.*, 2019 WL 1995314 (M.D.N.C. May 6, 2019)..... 17

*Solomon v. Am. Web Loan, Inc.*, 2020 WL 3490606 (E.D. Va. June 26, 2020)..... 8, 9

*Strang v. JHM Mortg. Sec. Ltd. P’ship*, 890 F. Supp. 499, (E.D. Va. 1995)..... 12

*Weiss v. Regal Collections*, 2006 WL 2038493 Case No. 01cv881, (D.N.J. July 19, 2006).....12
